Official Premium List

All Breed Tracking Test: TD

Lady Slipper Kennel Club

EVENT NUMBER 153328

Sunday, October 18, 2015

<u>Judge</u>

Diane Adams 196 Model Farm Road Quispamsis, NB E2E 4Z8

This test is held under the rules of The Canadian Kennel Club

Due to the geographical area, entries are limited to: 6 TD Tracks in the Summerside area.

Lady Slipper Kennel Club Executives

President: Lori Clow Vice-President: Charmaine Noonan

Secretary: Kim Currie

Superintendent: Christine Gallant

Test Secretary: Christine Gallant

374 Beaver St.374 Beaver St.Summerside, PESummerside, PEC1N 2A4C1N 2A4

<u>chris@goldhaven.net</u> <u>chris@goldhaven.net</u>

Canadian Kennel Club Executives

CKC CEO: Lance Novak CKC Director: Brian Reid

(Interim) Suite 400 (NB & PEI) 487 Norton Shore Rd.

200 Ronson Drive Hampton, NB Etobicoke, ON M9W 5Z9 E5N 6J7

CKC Tracking Rep (NB & PEI):

Louise Weaver 276 Edinburgh Street Fredericton, NB E3B 2C9

Acceptance Date: 8:00 AM, Thursday, 03 September, 2015. Entries received before this date and time will be returned.

<u>Closing Date:</u> 6:00 PM, Friday, 25 September, 2015. Entries must be delivered to the Test Secretary by the closing date. The club cannot accept entries delivered after this date and time. After the closing date, the Test Secretary will send out acceptance letters or emails, advising entrants to the status of their entry.

Entries must be mailed or sent by courier to the postal address of the Test Secretary. Faxed, emailed or hand delivered entries are not acceptable. Each entry must be mailed in a separate envelope. Entries will close automatically when the advertised limit has been reached, even if the official closing date for entries has not arrived. All entries must be made on an official CKC entry form. Owners are responsible for errors in making out entry forms, regardless of who completes the entry form. *Incomplete or improper entry forms will not be accepted.* To prevent delays, entrants using couriers are encouraged to mark their envelope with the instructions "No Signature Required".

DRAW FOR TRACKS for TD on Sunday October 18, 2015, will occur at 8:45 AM at the rendezvous site. The first TD Track will start at 9:30 AM

Rendezvous Site: Tim Horton's 81 Water Street, Summerside, PEI

Entry per Dog per Test: TD \$ 75.00

CKC Listing Fee per dog per Test \$ 9.50 "A listing fee as established by the Canadian Kennel Club must accompany the entry of a dog which a Canadian Kennel Club individual registration number or Event Registration Number (ERN) is not shown on the entry form"

Mail entries to Test Secretary:

Christine Gallant 374 Beaver St. Summerside, PE C1N 2A4 chris@goldhaven.net

A competitor may enter more than one dog.

Payment by Cash, Cheque, Money order - payable to : Lady Slipper Kennel Club

NO POST DATED CHEQUES accepted. ALL NSF cheques are subject to a charge of \$ 20.00. N.S.F. Cheques are considered Non-Payment of entry fees and are punishable by disciplinary action and cancellation of awards. All fees must be paid before the tests. Attention Foreign exhibitors: Please note that fees are due and payable in Canadian dollars. Due to consistently fluctuating currency rates, discounted cheques will not be accepted. Personal cheques will be accepted, however, they are to be payable in Canadian funds. If you send a cheque in US funds, it must be made out for the full amount of the entry and no exchange will be refunded to the exhibitor. Please do not mark cheques "Payable in Canadian Funds" or "At Par". They will not be cleared by the banks. To simplify the process, we urge that you purchase bank drafts or money orders payable in Canadian funds. Your understanding and cooperation is appreciated. Thank you.

Withdrawals and Entry Fee Refunds - If any entry withdrawals between the closing date and the test date, and is replaced by an alternate, the entry fee will be refunded. Withdrawals must be made in writing to the Test Secretary. Entries will be refunded within ten dates of the tracking test to those on the alternate list who did not participate in the test. Entry fees will not be refunded if a dog is absent, disqualified, excused by a Judge, or barred from competition by action of the Test Committee.

Bitches in Season - Bitches in season will be allowed to participate but must run last and must be kept separated from all other dogs during the event.

ATTENTION ALL CANADIANS WHO ARE NOT CKC MEMBERS

Effective January 1, 2011, the CKC has instituted an annual Non-Member Participation Fee for awards and titles for a CANADIAN non-member of the CKC. These fees apply only to dogs wholly owned by a non-CKC member and are not applicable to CKC members. Non CKC member participants must either purchase a CKC membership or pay the non-member participation fee within 30 days of notification or the CKC will cancel any awards and titles. More information, and application forms can be downloaded from the CKC website: http://www.ckc.ca

AWARDS

All qualifying dogs will be awarded a CKC rosette and an appropriate prize.

ACCOMMODATIONS

Cairns Motel Slemon Park Hotel & Conference Centre

 721 Water Street East,
 12 Redwood Avenue

 Summerside PE C1N 4J2
 Summerside, PE C0B 2A0

 (902) 436-5841
 (902) 432-1780, 1877-782-9734

 \$69.00
 \$97.00
 (\$5.00 additional for pet)

The Lady Slipper Kennel Club Inc. Tracking Test Committee will use all reasonable care to ensure the safety of dogs and persons at the test. However, neither the Lady Slipper Kennel Club Tracking Test Committee nor any individual will accept the responsibility for loss or injury, however caused, to any dog, person or property.

CKC Tracking Rules (13.7): It shall be the duty and obligation of the test-giving club to see that a judge, club official, volunteer, or any participant at an event held under these rules, is not subject to indignities of any kind. The Tracking Test Committee Chair shall promptly report to the CKC any infringement of this regulation, and the Discipline Committee shall have the authority to take such action as it deems fit on receipt of a report indicating that this has occurred. A copy of this regulation shall be prominently placed in every premium list and catalogue.